USIM Card 15-2

About USIM Card .........ccocoveueneee. 15-2
USIM Card Installation................... 15-3
Battery 15-4
Battery Installation........................ 15-4
Software Update........ccccuvurrurrunnnens 15-5
Troubleshooting.........ccccecmnninnns 15-6
Key Assignments..........cceeeriunnnnes 15-8
Pager Codes .......cocuurrnnmrrrnnnsannns 15-10
Pager Code List.........cccccvunnnnn. 15-10

Character Codes........cceeerieernnnes 15-11

Character Code List .......ccccceevueene 15-11
Weather Indicators .... e 15-17

Weather Indicator List .................. 15-17
Specifications ........ccccrvvriinnnnes 15-18

Memory Card Structure & Contents ...15-24
Menu List 15-25
Index 15-32
Warranty & Service.......cceeeenunes 15-40
Customer Service.....cccccecrrrrnnens 15-41

Appendix




USIM Card

g xipuaddy

15-2

USIM Card is an IC card containing
customer and authentication information,
including the handset number. USIM Card
must be inserted to use this handset.
Save Phone Book entries on USIM Card
Phone Book to use them on other
SoftBank handsets. Depending on the
USIM Card in use, some entry items may
not be supported, and some limits
(character entry, etc.) may be lower.

Precautions

IC Chip

® Do not insert USIM Card into any other IC
card device. SoftBank is not liable for
resulting damages.

® Keep the USIM Card IC chip clean;
malfunction may result. Use a dry, soft
cloth to clean the USIM Card.

® Do not attach labels to USIM Card.
Malfunction may result.

Important

® USIM Card is the property of SoftBank.

® USIM Card will be reissued for a fee if
lost or damaged.

® Return USIM Card to SoftBank upon
subscription termination.

® Returned USIM Cards are recycled.

® USIM Card specifications may change
without prior notice.

® Back up USIM Card files. SoftBank is not
liable for lost files.

o |f your USIM Card or handset (with USIM
Card inserted) is lost or stolen, suspend
your service immediately. For details,
contact SoftBank Mobile Customer
Center, General Information (P.15-41).

There are two Security Codes for USIM
Card; both are 9999 by default.

PIN Security Code to prevent
unauthorized use of handset
PIN2 Required to clear Call Costs
and to set Max Cost, etc.
PIN Lock

® Entering incorrect PIN three consecutive
times activates PIN Lock or PIN2 Lock,
limiting handset use.
Canceling PIN Lock
® Contact SoftBank Mobile Customer
Center, General Information (P.15-41) for
your Personal Unblocking Key (PUK
Code) and follow these steps:
Enter PUK Code ® [u] ® Enter new
PIN/PIN2 » (=] & Re-enter new PIN/
PIN2 » [u]
® Write down PUK code.
PUK Lock
® Entering incorrect PUK Code
ten consecutive times activates PUK Lock,
disabling handset. Contact SoftBank
Mobile Customer Center, General
Information (P.15-41) for recovery.



USIM Card =

® Do not apply excessive force to insert/remove USIM Card.
® USIM Card must be inserted to use this handset.

Remove battery (P.15-4)

Slide in USIM Card with IC
chip facing down

® Reinstall battery (P.15-4).

Remove battery

Gently slide out USIM Card
as shown

e
-
® Reinstall battery.

® Take care not to lose removed USIM
Card.

After Repairs, USIM Card Replacement

or Handset Upgrade/Replacement

® Some downloaded files may be
inaccessible. In addition, S! Applications,
BookSurfing®, S! Town and Near Chat may
be disabled after USIM Card replacement.

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-3



Battery

E xipuaddy

15-4

Battery Installation

About Battery

® Charge battery at least once every
six months; an uncharged battery may
become unusable or affect files/settings.

® Depending on usage, bulges may appear near
end of battery life; this does not affect safety.

® Replace battery if operating time shortens
noticeably.

® Clean device charging terminals with a dry
cotton swab.

Lithium-ion Battery
® This product requires a
lithium-ion battery.
Lithium-ion batteries are a %@
recyclable resource.
= To recycle a used Li-ion00
lithium-ion battery, take it to any shop
displaying the symbol shown above.
= To avoid fire or electric shock, do not
short-circuit or disassemble battery.

>

Inserting & Removing

Remove cover

Battery Cover

® Press and slide as shown.

Insert battery

® With logo side up, fit tabs into battery
cavity slots.

Close cover

® Position and slide the cover gently as
shown until it stops.
Removing
® Turn handset power off and lift battery as
shown.




Check for firmware updates and download
as required.

Precautions

® Handset is disabled until update is
complete. Update may take up to
approximately 30 minutes.

® Update failure may disable handset. To
reduce failure risk, make sure signal is
strong and stable, and charge battery
beforehand.

® Update will not start if other functions are
in use. Before updating software (or
before scheduled update time), end all
active functions/applications.

® Disconnect USB Cable beforehand to
reduce failure risk.

® Always back up important information.
SoftBank cannot be held liable for
damages from lost information, etc.

Packet transmission fees do not apply to
updates (including checking, downloading
and rewriting).
(m] & Settings » 8] » In
Phone menu, Software
Update » [u]

Software Update » [u]

incoming and outgoing
signals will be disabled
for the duration of this

® Follow onscreen instructions.

Setting Update Period (Japanese)
In ), Update Period » [u]
= Follow onscreen instructions.
Update Result
In ), Update Result » (=]

. Scheduled Update

Confirmation appears at scheduled
update time. Press [w] or wait a while for
update to start.

. When Updated

Update success notification appears and
handset reboots.

After reboot, completion message
appears and Information window opens.

Update Result
While Information window appears,
Update Result % [u]
Reboot Failure
e |f handset does not return to Standby after
update, turn power off, reinsert battery,
then restart it. If it still does not restart,
contact SoftBank Mobile Customer
Center, Customer Assistance (P.15-41).

Software Update

Updating Software

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-5



Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting

H General

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Handset won't
turn on

Was (] pressed long
enough?

Press longer.

Battery may need to be
charged or replaced.

Charge battery or install a
charged battery.

Battery strength
indicator flashes
when not charging

Ambient temperature
may be outside 5°C to
35°C.

Use within an ambient
temperature of 5°C - 35°C.

Battery may not be
properly installed.

Install battery properly (P.15-4).

Saved entry/folder
does not appear

Entry/folder may be set
to Secret.

Activate Show Secret Data
(P.11-3).

Handset won't

Is Switch On/Offin

If On, PIN is required. Enter
PIN according to onscreen

on handset
Cannot use Show Secret Data may
Predictive be active. Cancel Show Secret Data.
Handset/AC Charger may
warm while charging. Unless handset/AC Charger is
Handset/AC Handset may warm too hot to touch, warmth is

Charger feels
warm

during extended
periods of use.

Handset may warm
during Video Calls.

considered normal. Always
avoid prolonged skin contact to
prevent burn injuries.

Cannot access
Memory Card files

Memory Card may not
be properly formatted.

Use 932SH-formatted Memory
Cards.

?
respond PIN Entry On? prompt.
Turn power off and check that
USIM Card may not be .USlM Card is properly
roperly inserted inserted, then restart handset.
P . If the message still appears,
Insert USIM Card USIM may be damaged.
appears The correct USIM Card Make_sqre the correct_USIM
may not be inserted Card is inserted. The inserted
Y . USIM Card may not be valid.
There may be debris on | Clean relevant parts with a dry
IC chip/terminals. cloth and re-insert.
REFRESH

appears and
handset returns
to Standby

Handset may have
been dropped or
subjected to shocks.

Handset failed to recognize
USIM Card temporarily. This is
not a malfunction.

Keypad won't
respond

E xipuaddy

Keypad Lock may be
active (83 appears).

Cancel Keypad Lock (P.1-23).

Clock settings
are lost

Did you leave handset
without battery?

Clock settings remain even
when removing battery for
replacement, etc. However, if
handset is left with no battery
or an exhausted one for an
extended period of time
(approximately one hour),
Clock will need to be reset.

Function Lock may be
active (B appears).

Cancel Function Lock (P.11-2).

15-6



M Charger/Battery

Troubleshooting

I_

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Battery charges
quickly

Remaining charge
shortens charging time.

This is normal.

Battery may be terminally
exhausted or defective.
(Small Light flashes red.)

Replace battery with a new
one.

Battery charges
slowly

Charging slows during
Video Calls.

End the call to charge faster.

Battery may be
charging via USB.

Use AC Charger.

Battery won't
charge

AC Charger may not be
properly connected to
handset.

Make sure connector is
securely inserted and retry.

Battery Time
seems shorter
than usual

High power consuming
operations are in use.

Keep handset closed in Standby;

reduce TV, S! Application,

Media Player and Camera use,
and limit transmissions/external

connections.

Using handset in poor
conditions may shorten
Battery Time.

Avoid prolonged use of handset
out-of-range or in poor signal

conditions.

Power hungry settings
may be active.

Lower Brightness, select
shorter Display Saving/
Backlight time, etc.

AC Charger may not be
firmly plugged in to AC
outlet.

Remove plug from outlet,
re-insert and retry.

Battery may not be
properly installed.

Install battery properly (P.15-4).

Battery, AC Charger, or
Charging Terminals, or
Device Port may be

obstructed by dust, etc.

Clean terminals, connector and
Port with a dry cotton swab and
retry.

Charger, etc. may not
be supported.

Use specified AC Charger, etc.
only; others may damage battery.

ﬁ xipuaddy

157



Key Assignments

g xipuaddy

15-8

Key Assignments

Key Kanji (Hiragana) Katak_ana Alphanumerics r.\lumbers Character Codes
[Double-byte] [Double & Single-byte] | [Double & Single-byte] [Single-byte]
27 HWIZAH TADIA @./-1 9 1
HULWOIRSB FAOIH [I (space)
hELIFS hF*o42 ABCabc2 2 2
SLTEE YRtV DEFdef3 3 3
6D TEo SFIYT by GHlghi4 4 4
ZICHRD F=Xx/ JKLjkI5 5 5
(FOIAIZ NETAK MNOmnNo6 6 6
FHLHD RILAE PQRSpars? 7 7
PR £ Y13vas TUVtuv8 8 8
5U3n3 )bl WXYZwxyz9 9 9
bEA— 77— 0 0 0
N F—

¥+ P (pause) ? -2

Log, Pictogram List (do

uble-byte), Symbol List®

.o ¢ (line break) ? ! [](space)

,- ¢ (line break)

21 [] (space)

'-is available only in single-byte katakana entry.

2 Available for phone number entry; some characters may not be enterable in some windows.

3May not be enterable in some windows.




Key Assignments

I_

Kaniji (Hiragana)

Katakana

Alphanumerics

Numbers

Character Codes

Key [Double-byte] [Double & Single-byte] | [Double & Single-byte] [Single-byte]
Conversion (up)* Cursor up
Conversion (down)® Cursor down ¢ (line break)

Cursor left
Cursor right
Change entry mode

Toggle case (for some characters)

Toggle mode (upper/
lower and lower case)

Delete one character
| —— I Cancel conversion® |

Cancel conversion Delete code

Delete before or after cursor

Recover characters deleted with
| ——— | Re-convert® 7 |
OK

Re-convert’

Phonetic Conversion

Hiragana to Katakana/
Alphanumeric
Conversion

“4Cursor moves up except during conversion.

®Cursor moves down except during conversion.

6 Available only in single-byte alphanumeric entry.

"Press immediately after inserting characters to re-convert them.

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-9



Pager Codes

Gray background indicates upper and lower case available. Press | to switch immediately after character entry.

l Double-byte Upper Case M Single-byte Upper Case
Second Digit (Press Next) Second Digit (Press Next)

1 2|1 3|4|5|6|]7]8|9]0 1 2/ 3|/4|5|6|7|8]9]0
1ls|lnw|S|x|&S|A|B|C|DJE 1l 4{9 |z |t|A|lB|C|D]|E
9|2 |H|E|<|F|Z|F|G[H[I|J 12| h |+ |95 |a|F|G[H[|I]|J
L |3 |x|L|F|H#|[Z|K|[L|M|N|O L |38 |4 |y|ArA|t|Y[K|L|M|NJO
@al4lr[s|lo|lcle|PlalR[s]|T @l4ls[f|ly|lslrt|lPplalrR]s]|T
gl S ||| HB[R|O|JU|VIW|IX]Y al 5|+l =]3[&[/J]|U|JVIW|X|Y
sl6lFlolsialzlz2| ] -1/ =6 nlel7al&lzl2]1v]-11
glrlzlale]o[s|¥]ea LR Sl7l=[slalrfel¥lea @
s 8| ® | ([wWw]|) | & K| # |spece | Q| 2 - | 8| F ( 1 ) 3| K | e | @ 2
cl9]s5|lula|n|[a[1]2][3[4]5 clo9ls v w]v|n[1]2]3[4a]s

O blzelAl | 6 | 7/8]91]0 LU 2 2 I 6 | 7|89 1]0
H Double-byte Lower Case M Single-byte Lower Case
Second Digit (Press Next) Second Digit (Press Next)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

1 lsluwls5]zlslalblc|d]|e It sl ey lz|s]lalblc|dle
> ® |2 flegl[h|i]] w2 fle|h | @]}
3 ic |3 k Il |m|n| o ic |3 k Il |[m|n|o
) n (7]
g o | 4 3 plalr|s |t o | 4 Y p |a|r|s |t
Qo @ 5 < 5
;. e_’ u \2 w X y E_’ u v W X y

L [E . 5 :

(=2} * (=) *

8 . 8 u

® 8 | ® ) &£ 7 8 | ¢ 1 3

Elo £

0 o 0 .

to insert ¢ (line break) in mail message text, Notepad, etc.
to toggle upper and lower case modes.




Character Codes

Appendix m m

ol EHERCRWEE FHERER P EERRRIHIE HEE
| EHIESNUMEK TR e D R 8 T fHIEE W R ERIRK XSS SRR
™K SIXIEEHIRME [ O SRRERELCREEE IHE
= ©2 BREREEIETE SREKLRE R WEEWISXIEE  KEYE
2o [ KREFEBWHR IRKEEERIR %ﬁ% CREESKENE REK
g B R S R s L B I i< i | A R0 B LT i LXK U BN £\ D S K I R B
S o |CIIRE m e £ X F EH T F IR SKUR KB R | Bl KRR TR R A = i I MR O]
o (SRR S B DI SR A U T S ORI G | SR IR TR 4R R B kX R K e
= [(MERREREHREETEEREREn RE | (RRESHEROBIOHRL ST R
O[GE WEMEEROELE REiEEHikgE M DRI DIRILEE S8
ED|00DNDDNDDDDDDDDDDNOOOOOOOO OO T v v v v NN
“D 111111111111 ANANANNNNNN NN NN NN NN N
o D& W e e R T R KKk LREKE R
© [l Ehk 1R B H00XE T L e S T R4 H- I < i RS
™ |t R 4 10 0 BN SR R e e i s
o ©[BEK WERE | B e B P B 4 [ R R
2o KRKERZ & Z@ﬁﬁmﬁwm Q TR SRR EE
5 ¥ |HRE T HRi e R R R E LSRRI HEK R RN
S o |pRE PRI H K HIEER R O
o | K & 3R R S HEHEE S sEtiE
— =R KT TR R HKEHN KRR
O |RKHEE I RERER =1 EH X ke S
2 |eLree SRR EEOO0 000000
2 fY FAINRZE AD — £a ©wOn ©o=>o0 —FF W
oo HEMNIRZC D OW R Xa .0 s+~ o [ — &
~ N0 HENMNNZC »O Ta wo M= ® 0B B &K
= L DOXAINCHANL NE ©w3 wo3d 0o .o 494 el
2o DA DIKNKIR WO =33 =IGIT S Y 4
7 <2 YHNRXKNIDD <@ i= =X ©o3 -L} =
S 0|02 YHNRIININN LZ3>3=6e mSX® <3 Jum— #
N[ NREDRUMMN @>x 2> wxeQ o33 — |44 _,m
— %% RRDPXLVUEMN << b OS>M osxw |44 HH
oleR RTINL VM H ¥~ Db S0 ox82 U
EE2|52 Bo0B38858 [oU838 SENRILOR® 8588 3
of~ 7 [o V%3 - Nl L = ™ OO0 oo> HKIINUDHe
W|n || —=AOwW X U m A N LaNTCcx Kby e
~ol Oi==sve® B M > Vo= = wo>oE3z wEPNBY L
LSO xi=H_ o x D U ¢ I A o azxa—> N NQCP
m,ro D=, o o T om = DOSZTox > Vv NLoe
5 Y| v H=— Lok OIN [ ps=0 om > o~ SHDNLIH0
S|l o 2 ~AXoRXOE—> C> o8 ~N<{xD -0 SN0 E
N oSSt @O D< (1 © S - KRRPIUNYEDOH
—|E. AN\ ~1 806l N =8 oL —» oo LRIVNYDH
of —v 1z —+Nex T U NS < To won~n LIUNVUDH
Bllo-oosoonmogoany enme panisessascagyee
28 [eleoolojoloololole) [eoleojeole] OO OO [eleojeolojololololololololololole]

15-11



Character Codes

_l

MRS =il X FR T BK B Rt Rk S A

of #E  IMERERE DN TEECxE AREs 0 SHERE SER
of i ) EERNMEEE D CREZOYE BEER | RREai @BER
~TEH | TEwEREN EW | MERERRE MR | B S
L ©f HHE | HTeIErEnsl4) MR [ SR EER BRE | REMOE oRmE
2| =¥ %%%ﬁ%i%% ﬁ@%t@ﬁ@ﬁ%@ e | ORISR
5 Y (BERE ) SERKE TR REE KO KRR  HE R 538
Jo ST BT DY | KR MM ST AR NER | M EEEIRRERN
o _ i U o Ry S i R Kﬁﬁ%%ﬁﬂﬁﬁa%E_ RIEHIEEERER
= IS S HEIEKE | QRIBKOIEERSE | RoEEREFHHRE
o ME@PALH T 8 SREEEWHE SREE  MEEHEE BRE
55 BEBREREBIID IFTIIIIIEBEEE BEBESBESESBE
= WEE WEIREER IR @iEENH REXER R IE RIS R
© M PIHKETIRIKEF G SKRE ) S FHHTHE NN S 2= 4T
™ [ RGESEA M IRA R QETRRRE | S O e s T <K K
= ©[FRIHIINE (IR REN SRS | R BT H A R B AR
20| s TQMPDEERERR @R <E | SRR B SR
5 ¥ |REESHEIEERIS MRS E R EE U kR | PUKEE T EIR R ERR Ok
3 o [ RO RS iR B R i [ RS R R ED | ARG | ST ey
O |1k 7 B U W] SR D T K oK R R I 1 | ERSCRIRAT | EEHTRIOHE jriS 4R
o | R T ST i S SR U N S T e MR I R W I e | R | S R I B
O [REA@RIMR OB EEMHEXICE  Sohany @EIRE RERSEEEIR
ED 0000000000000 0O0OQ - T T T T T v N oyl oy o o
OIRE W IRERESEE GO EHRXRE  ERNEREE SE+
OHRER R HENEKERCE 2w TEXEREE REMKEEERE  KHHR
SRR S | AMREREN BEn | JONEES BREEERHikk SRy
= ©[HIE B¥E | (OEEERER ZME | HESREE RKEERERE SRt
g o[l BE e 2R | EEMRE S ERERRERKN  SRE
5 V|REENED | NERITEEEKERE | BRI R 8 22 B LBt S - BE F 0 2o gk
3 o IR | iR RER R | HE L I DIBGRE U X = E
O [MRRRITEES | KORMMEE AT ol RS | (0 R R R - K N 2 LRI R
o

R IR IS A S H KRS R 2 B B IR BB

UrdIfs i  MEREERERSE BN SRS EREREK e

@
E2 |ROOO- —COMYONORDNO—N® OFWORDDO—NMFOONODO — N
ES|o0O0N00 ©OOOOOOOONNMNSN NSNS G000 M@0 00DDD
= NANANANN ANANANNNNNNNNNNN ANANANNANNNNNN ANANANNNNNNN

i
o HRIER REE ok HEEREEE KER EEEXER HSESNER
© 4R FE B MOMRIE R RN ) REEEMG NEREMES
S REMES | RBE R | RIEKHEKE BEE | SR RO R R
= ©SEERE HIBE it AR Sl R BEKfRuiiit s HAT D
2B e B SRR A EhIL ARG R PN
¢ T RSN | SCEmE TEMCHROREKERE | SIREEKE SRR T I
SolfasEg | SEMxE | REEEEMEEREIGER | 8% eI IERERS:
o~ EEHES I ABIRK | RRCEAK IR SR 2 R e s e T 8% HH X 10 5 - X0 X
—|REER ' CoEEE | HARESHINKEEERRE | SRR QIO IS IRE
O |MEdKEIE DN ke HTEIREEH rEE O EERBNR LEHREE
mb OFOO ONODO=AN NOFTOONDDO—ND DITLONDDNO = NM S LO©
ES|NAdN daNA®OOO O0O0000NITIITY IIFTTIIIITOOOO0O00
=T IS A NeN} ANONANNNANNN ANANANANNNNNNNN N AN NN NNANNNNNN NN

£

Appendix m

15-12



I_

Character Codes

Appendix m m

o mE  rE=E  BE W TOEREE DEE  HER RE
of | frEe | MEEN, SR HEREREE eS| eRE
S| e | owemm | sw| seomcm | See  (Leg
Lol meEs| sxwm| wE| see=selemw | ewss
Bolg wemw, EwEC, BE. $ESRMESEER | OEE
S~ |SruEnt mmmkt BT BB GBERE | 00K
Ro||zeen| sexs| s a wenes | =W
~f |egme | mems | X e [ceime | wee | o
~emue! vzl ==l g e lpemen | qop! ws
o Ui I Be B mwiEwE Spes 0 BYE  gE
aTl.mu < OO O W0 W0 LW0LWw [ToNionie} LO O © O © O © © ©O© OO Or~ SIS SIS SIS SIS
SleE  BEE WNRBZE EEE @ ® R WEE  5F
olER | EEE SERSKE o HEN  Tm, B, ¥ (BKE RS
~les  |Emw kooxms | | =] w |mew |
Lolmel |nmy mmumeos |wak  |or| =] = |sss |
Bolum , Emi wEmews s @) B 88 WK ) RE
[=] jan)
S|y PExkmmrssss Twsecgr ke @ e B Tox
folur |sxpormsness| sws |xe| k| ==| oz |22
~leE |mmkxpEmesee | wecw| o w| ¢ ze| smse|
| | o pmexsra | xeaml w2l el porl o
ol  EwE UMERK =8 M Ne  HDE  Km
Es|laaa ANANANNMOOMMMOMM OMMNM< < < <~ < < << SN <SS < < < <
.ND ~ < < ST TITISTITS S ASERS RS IR SN ~ < ~ < ARSI ARSI <~ < <
S ORREER SRSEE  ENEE WEREE  CEEE W EO
ole  BEEMETE ER¥=XE, KRN CHEKR | ETRE RK | HK
~l [ EeEnmn swwoen | =Re acEse |EoEE Sw |E2
Loz |monmor wsexew | mes peeaE (ewos ss |RE
Solw TEENKE HREREN. SRE HEXQN L K0ER FEE | 8
S <lemwT mErmEkmREERET SEERLmERE oganmpex$ o
Solne| zcerageswsps | mesmemner |cropsask| =
~lom | meEEonE-Esis | peEmoasEs | CosesERs | #
~|me | sxmnreresxss | ospnesness | exemwen | 5
ol  mummrom SEHDE  @uss RBURYE  DEEX SR E
Es|loon DD NOOODO OO OOO0OOO T T r—r— ™ ™ ™ — — N NN NN
S| BEm  ERE ENE  TRRUEW WREEnE  BE & EE
of mEmE o EH EEE | ROHSRE ANEEES SE (B ES
o | rEm  [wps seee | secesy sEorer |Le B R| @
Lol B |wuk mwem| owapn ceEames (c® |8 ml @
Dol BEEm | ek RN, SR SBErKe  ReE R WS 4
S<|0 mmaY weesmws wesscmpmmear Tee Tw<ol g
So|| wer| wwsgexe| szyrpssssessz| = |=aT =
| mrE| wepsmas | seressssEesgm | ex| ox| w®
! mes! wumreze! swzercwemwsoe! szl o2l B
of mmE mRE ol SRl SEESES  NE &€ &
.”nnvlv.tm M < W0 O O~ HO—ANM MNMTFTLOO~NDONO—ANM S OO O~ @ o O o
Es © O © O OO OO DI~~~ M~~~ 00 00000 0 0w Q0 00 0 00 O) [ Xe)]

15-13



Character Codes

_l

Last Digit

O 9 RERE IR SRR R B WEER
©[ER  HERKISFEWE KSR
U L6 S e S AR A e G 1 o N (o P
o © | EEHTSKER QRSN i S I R B5 M K
2w |RE FERMCEREE MBECIRRESE TS
| KR ERICE B 4K 4 R 2 0 0 B AR R P KA KE 5
S o |\REHRH e iE B el K D STHE R 0 5% 5 R R RSN
O [ e B AR 410 e 4 HIICHED 8 5 W ffk SOK I B R R L X T N
[ 10 T R I T R 9 OB K A D 6 N BRI MR T MS AR
O [k E HHISIEIREKER  BERE KEIRRE 08
m,ﬁ NODO-—ANMITLLONSNONDO—ANMSTOON~NODNO <)
EB|0NN00000000OD ™ r r == v = = — I59)
i
o= RREPEDMGRIEENR SMEERRECR HENES RIS 5kl
©IKE [PEERIIEMHBKE  ERHREHKINE ERBEHERER BRIssdE
™ |HIHT 0BT RO R SR KR RO BEIE R S E R SRR I KT
o OHE EWDEROBEREM FHERRIENEE  HIRRRRISKINE S#oRpey
W5%m OFL 30 G g 5 HREREMER MRS E EIRDRIKELE
g | KR N I S B A K R O RS R 5 3, 414 4 1K 3 20 4 W M8 I TR B0 e S 2 R 4248
S o | KKE b st E RIS I B G I 1 RIS RS IR B B D SR A (IR X DK M T BRI K 2
O | 2R DK SR 2 9 50 680 40 4 S R i SR T (8 T DR AR G S U HE KR S R IR R KR 2
— (2R Dt T 40 O 0 0 IR SER I R, U S g R U R R o S AER - O S 8 e S K2 I
O [TRAIT WEMEENBPEIBR CREGHHHKESR HEXEERISEEH WMKEEEK
ED |00 OCOOOOOOOOUOPPIPSPSPSPSPI PP~ 00 00000
i
e SREREEDKYK RREREEMpl NI HEnREE iR EQTRE
BB EHSEKEREERY BREERMHRERY DEHERSIEEL BEHBECEER

B ERAHESEOH SRTRERRER RESHESEPOGY EEEREEW
B R EEERME SNWHEBEENENR SEMEBFERITN ERENEER
EE EISER IR TR RS ST TMMDEE MEEkEEE
N X 3 457 0o 00 51 {00 0 5 O 0 0 408 90 9 4 - B R o B0 4 £
2 . o R S S R MR ER 0 £ (oK D 55 ¢ S e S g 82 1 g S
0 R X X SO R o R R A S 10 S 3R 5 46 5 M B 22 1 1 SR Q9
0 ] ] 20 7 40 AR O S N O 1 72 (2 68 R e i o 224 4 80 88 4 R T T R4
BEE SEEHREKE HERCEEMET  COEESErER e

=

First Three

517

[ce)e)]
0w

549
564
555
556

Last Digit

0123456789 Dgts|0123456789

oML ©
FeIdIIS S
LO O LWL LW0 LW LW
TEE - =RE

I, 1% 550
M0l 551
Bk 15| 552
W5 | 553

=]

=]

B

™~ o
o~ ™
Te} Yo}
EE THhRENEERRE KR b= 5
GREY WHRRRERR® BRE-ESSEN
TSR TEEN SRRDKERHRE O SHIE S [ = i &
- R ELKuEE CUHRCERER®E SEBABRHSNE  CRKDRRE
SHACKEESE MR R Teik  QELHHLRMENE @ @IRHIE Sk
<RI D HE BT N G B (0 [ Rm o A n e AL (R KO E R I
el — 1l BT 2R O R 081 i <B4 2 08 4 i ik e e s e R O S B 0 0 B AR K B
I a2 S & T Qe 0 B B 2 o] R B4R AR 4 08 R e ) e B T O BRI
K B3 EEEBRRIKREFREREREER IS E XYBEEERER
FESSEEGHME BHERD Sre mEJDESKREH EHEEsHm

=5
%R

I

™
I
o
#
fut!
K

First Three

Digits

477

VOO —
™~ ™~ Q0
ARSI AN

482
483

TLOOSVNDO - ANMILLONSOVDO T~ ANM S LOO©MNSQ
VOOV OVDDDDNDHDDDNDNNDDOOOOOOOOOO T v v v v v v
IS TISTTITTTTTTTTTLOOOOWOWLLWLWLWLWLWLWLWLWLWLW

Appendix m m

15-14



F.

Character Codes

Appendix m m

Last Digit

RESTEEXNE LEERDEERROE #HrREERESEE NeERtED
EESENERREE SHEEETLEEN MAGHMEXEE &
%%E%E%%E SERSSENAN aNnEEteRE HEYE
RER REEAE NEEaEEE8R &
ERESERENN AMERLBENE §
BB Hm By o S T N S e L R
mm%ﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ@w@%_ B 14 0 R A R R R A
iR NI SEENERSEER  HMNNNNEEEERERNEE

: 7 R U i Al M ) B A B UM T 1 B B S R B B B S

PR MEIRmEEEEE BEREEEELY HMESREEER ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬁ

First Three

(@}
~
~

Last Digit
0123456789["9"5 0123456789

— <
RRRR
2 B S
e e %ﬁggﬁﬁﬁﬁ% Eﬁwﬁiﬂﬁﬁﬁ E
#ﬁ%%? ERESCEEE SREECGERR SRR
PiE AR ENET DRANNREES EBREER
% PREEE TR EE EEEEEOtRE BEEH
2 N L 010 R o L S R R R %@EM
ﬁﬁ%%%ﬁ%?E%%%%Eﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁ@%%%ﬁ@Mi%%#ﬁ
DX {1 R i XL “E%ﬁ%@?@%ﬂ%%ﬁ?ﬁ%%%%%ﬁﬁ@%%ﬁ
wﬁfitiﬁéﬁﬁfﬁﬁéﬁﬁ?%ﬁééﬁ 1 <] A R N DR S B R R
il KRR REEVYESELE @RESTPREY Rl

£z |~wognniggrag BT YIT LT OeRERREEE
BO [ S PRI IS IS IS IS SSSSS NN N NN NN
Ol E R Er i EE BRBRR RIS BO RS DA ol {3 1T SR
O [{EH OISR 5 G 2 OO MR ERHK T I A, BRI R WL
S EE SOk IRk ?%%%%?%Wi BYENRIR IR U 88
= OB WRE TR R R Rk EEMSWSREE Rlo@EnEe
M5ﬁﬁ 0 S e e R 2 ﬁ%%&é&%ﬁﬂ SEREE IR
B IR o SR R iR T IS e R ERA RN Y I R R
3 o | KD R 5 5 5 T 2335 S 0 D o O S S S R B I M S
O [ S0 2 4 S 2 B B U o4 N SRS S W G R B I N R A A M B SR R i S
1ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%§%%§%§ﬁ%%%%ﬁﬁ.@ R 2 O B 2 B M 4 M S e T R i
O RN MGHEEHEHEC RN LPUEEERERE UMM SR iR o
S EBREREEBE8E38E888BEBRRRERRRRRRRRRRRRE
OB REEHKEHEYEN (D T X E R O RE N
o [EERE  ERYEUSICEKEARIS Y R IS S O SRR S B O MR R R
N e GERKMEEE S SO MERMEEE  XENISMRKEET R
2 ©[BER  EERIEIKIEMIT AN R SRR A B AL R SRR T KRR
WS@@ BRI REEETRRIE IR R B
94EéPF%£§%@&%%iL@M%T@T%VW?%%FE%%%E%%%ﬁﬁi%%
S 0o | SFE K TR O AR DI 5 T R 0 L 00 B U0 3 A P g A T R S B
o |52 S T i s S S S0 B 4 Y T 2 O T R O 1 1L
= RN Ot 1 A o 5 KR A0 0 55 D A R W 0 R ek 0
© (E EREEERERIY  MESENERE RESS MR ERKESEREN
G083 3d3 233388 EREE888888E888888EL5LE

15-15



Last Digit
0123456789

First Three
Digits

Last Digit
0123456789

First Three

@O©x% 5 OEN
OOS-E HE
OO= 4 SEN
OB |0Osiaz 224

% |0O>as  EL

%#ﬁmwﬁm @.Vtitr m mz

Last Digit

@Y | ©O=4"r SE@-

Sl @@H:\umkm @—>
HwEER '00- a2 ®nc
=H e8x22E @®I:-

0123456 78 9| Dts

First Three|
Digits

839
840

Last Digit
0123456789

%ﬁ2@§$%%5 B A S R R R N
4 TN SV VS S G R s
kil ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ R (AR I S IR A SR
UmERMERAE S2EEDEEERN
SRR ﬁ@%%@ S R R

i 2 ot I R o S QU B R B
é%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁmﬁ% ?%
%i%@ggﬁﬁ% :
MEFHSRER %W%%&%éggﬁaﬁ S
i i R R mﬁﬁﬁwmﬁ§g @mﬂnnuﬁﬁ,

ﬁmﬁ%ﬁmuﬂm_mtangmﬁs %%—ﬂ%

E? ¢

%.,

If

A MEM_.Tm

797 |F 4 FE ) O RS R BRI [ ) 837
798 (B8 [ F2 B9 BT B Be Bk % fE) 838

Digits

First Three

O-AONMITLOSNVNO - ANMITLLON~NDVDOTANMIOON~NOVDNDO - ANNM S OO
OO0 T 77 T 7T T T T ANANANANNNNNNNOMMOOMO MM
00 00 0O 00 0O CO O GO O 00 CO 0O 00 00 CO OO 00 OO0 GO OO O GO GO CO O

T
o
I
S

Character Codes

_I

Appendix m m

15-16



Weather Indicat

Weather Indicator. List

Chance of rain: 100%
Then

Partly/chance of

Basic Status Pollen Count Ultraviolet
@ Clear skies (day) Low Low
Clear skies (night) Moderate Moderate
@ Cloudy High High
o Rain Extreme Extreme
Snow
Thunder showers Cherry Blossom Typhoon
Chance of rain: 0% Flowering Forming
Chance of rain: 10% Almost full bloom Approaching
Chance of rain: 20% Full bloom Caution necessary
Chance of rain: 30% &) Beginning of petal fall
Chance of rain: 40% Disaster
Chance of rain: 50% Fall Foliage Pin) Heavy rain
Chance of rain: 60% No color change & Gale %>
Chance of rain: 70% Colors appearing %
Chance of rain: 80% & Peak Information X
Chance of rain: 90% Defoliating ) Notification m
>
/

15-17



Specifications

E xipuaddy

15-18

SoftBank 932SH

H Handset Materials

Parts

Materials & Finishing

Parts Materials & Finishing

Weight Approximately 140 g . . Magnesium alloy/
Continuous Approximately 250 minutes (3G) Hpusmg (Display Chemical conversion
Talk Time Approximately 230 minutes (GSM) side) treatment, baking finish

; Approximately 350 hours (3G) Aluminum alloy/Anodized
CoptneCcLs Approximately 320 hours (GSM) Housi i ini i
Standby Time ousing (External aluminum finish, acrylic

(closed position)
AC Charger: Approximately

Charging Time | 140 minutes

(power off) In-Car Charger: Approximately
140 minutes

n 0 Approximately 50 x 109 x 18 mm

Dimensions o N
(closed position, without

(W x HxD) )
protruding parts)

Maximum 0.25 W (3G)

Output 2.0 W (GSM)

® Above values calculated with battery installed.

® Continuous Talk Time is an average
measured with a new, fully charged battery,
with stable signals.

® Continuous Standby Time is an average
measured with a new, fully charged battery,
in closed position without calls or operations,
in Standby with stable signals. In Japan (3G
service area), the value is calculated with IP
Service Setting, Decoration Call, S! Appli
Notification Setting and Mobile Widget
Notification Setting set to Off.

® Talk Time/Standby Time may vary by
environment, status, settings, etc.

® Display employs precision technology, however,
some pixels may appear brighter/darker.

Display side)

UV curing painting
(sealer: acrylic painting)

Housing (rotation
support side)

ABS resin, stainless alloy/
Acrylic UV curing painting
(sealer: acrylic painting)

Multi Selector, Start
Key, Power On/Off Key,
Mail Key, Yahoo! Keitai
Key, Shortcuts & A/a
Key, Clear/Back Key,
Multi Job & Manner Key,
Keypad, TV & Text Key,
Dictionary Key, Camera
Key, Side Keys, Center
Key, battery

PC resin

Housing (Keypad
side)

Nylon resin/Acrylic UV
curing painting (sealer:
acrylic painting)

Housing (battery side),
Battery Cover, back
ornament, hinge cover

ABS resin/Acrylic UV
curing painting (sealer:
acrylic painting)

Memory Card Slot
Cover, Headphone
Port Cover, External
Device Port Cover

PC resin, elastomeric
resin/Acrylic UV painting

SUS/Gold plating (sealer:

Charging Terminals nickel)

Housing cover
(Display side), camera
ornament frame

ABS resin/Discontinuous
deposition

Screw (all pieces) SWCH16A/Ni plating

USIM pin Copper alloy/Gold plating

(sealer: nickel)

Lens cover, screw cover
(Display side), Mobile

Accessory

Light cover, External Acrylic resin ] Battery

Display window Vol 3.7V

Display window Acryl, PC resin Bam;y Type Lithium-ion

Infrared Port ABS resin [ ity 800 mAh

Camera ornament PET Dimensions | Approximately 39.6 x 34.1 x 5.6 mm
Rotation stopper Urethane (W x Hx D) |(without protruding parts)




Getting Started

H Standby Shortcut

Savable ltems | 30 per sheet

Calling

Dialed Numbers

Dialed Numbers: 30 records
Dialed Ranking: 10 records

1 Specifications

Graphic Mail

1 sound or Flash® file, or 40 images/
My Pictograms (with 1 sound or
Flash® file)

3D Pictogram

150 characters

20 numbers/addresses

N " Received Calls | 30 records X
Basic Operatlons REE e LD IR (256 single-byte characters each)
. Text Entry Caller Voice 20 messages or 90 seconds Anti Spam ::d.w.c::‘a(; 20 entries
T ermitte .
250 entries (5 per reading) Auto An.swer List| 10 numk?ers . Measures List 20 entries
User Word: 15 characters Decoration Call | 100 KB including 20 characters
Dictionary Reading: 8 hiragana Speed Dial/Mail | 100 numbers/addresses ‘Limit may be lower depending on message text, etc.
Acquire H PC Mail Settings
o 5 dictionaries -
Dictionary Messaglng PC Mail Account 3 accounts
Paste List [ 10 text strings Account Account Name 20 characters
Recoverable 15.360 characters Received |10 MB or User Name 128 characters
Deleted (3(‘)’720 bytes) Msg. 3,000 messages Set Receivin Password 40 characters
Chalactsis . — Drafts 9 ReceivingServer | 128 characters
MelkyolJapanese Dictionary: Sent 5 MB (or Port Number 110 65535
Approximately 47,100 words/phrases M Messages | 1,000 messages for Sender N 20 ch 1
Dictionary | G€nius English-Japanese Dictionary: CINCLY Unsent | Sent Messages) Set Sending oo ~ame 0 charaters
Y| Approximately 45,700 words/phrases Messages Mail Address 128 characters
Genius Japanese-English Dictionary: 90 MB (shared with PC Mail DL Individual Address | 20 addresses
Approximately 55,800 words/phrases
Templates | Data Folder and \ oy = "
B Phone Book S! Appli Library) Yahoo! Keitai & PC Site Browser
i PC Mail/S! Mail .
Entiy _ 1,000 entries Subject 512 single-byte characters Yahoo! Keitai | 300 KB per page
Name/Reading | Last/First: 32 characters each ) _ - - Download PC Site Browser| 1 MB per file
Phone Number | 5 numbers (32 digits each) f’.C Mail/S! Mail Approxmanlely N History 300 pages
Mail Address |5 addresses (128 characters each) = 30’00,0 single-byte d aracters g
c - SMS M: 160 single-byte alphanumerics URL Entry Log | 10 URLs
ategory 16 Categories = -
; Auto Resend |2 times Bookmarks/
Postal Code: 20 characters = = 20 il TVE Saved Pages 100 pages
Address Country: 32 characters it 0 files or Tab YT —
Others: 64 characters each Send 10 messages a aps at one time
offi Office Name/Division/Post: R_eservatlon _ Input M.emory 20 entries
ice 32 characters each Slgr?aFure 256 single-byte characters Streamlng 20 URLs
Homepage 1,024 bytes Recipient 20 numbers/addresses History .
Note 256 characters Folder 20 folders (20 sort keys each) RSS Feed 30 entries (60 KB per entry)
P 20 Groups (20 members each) Memory | 300 messages per folder
p Group name: 16 characters ChatFolder | _ .~ |10 folders
(20 members each)

ﬁ xipuaddy



Specifications

E xipuaddy

15-20

Digital TV

Recorded File

ISDB-T mobile Video profile
(SD-Video standard)

Approximately

Handset 30 minutes

Recording
Time (example)

Approximately
80 minutes on
256 MB Memory Card

Memory
Card

Picture Size;
Landscape
(W x H dots)

3M 2048 x 1536
Full HD 1920 x 1080
2M 1600 x 1200
1.2M 1280 x 960
Normal HD 1366 x 768
Wallpaper 854 x 480
VGA 640 x 480
QVGA 320 x 240
QQVGA 160 x 120

Marker 99 Markers (10 per file) Scanner Image Free, 1200 x 640, 480 x 1488,
Split File 99 portions per file Size (W x H dots) | 1280 x 960
Time SI:uft 30 minutes File Format JPEG . .
Recording Approximately 33 files (at 8M,
. .. | 5 entries (4 hours each on Memory High Quality) on handset
R tion List
eservation LiSt| 4 gg Memory Card) with no other files
File Name yymmdd_hhmmss

Camera & Imaging

H Mobile Camera

Shooting Distance

Macro: 10 cm

Long Exposure

Exposure time: 4 seconds

Background Save

3 files

Effective Pixels

External Camera | 8.0 Megapixels

Internal Camera | 310 Kilopixels

Face Auto Focus

VGA or larger

Other

Use 40 KB or smaller
transparent PNG files as Frames

Auto Shut-off Time | Approximately 3 minutes
H Photo Camera
Zoom 1x - 20.4x
8M 2448 x 3264
1536 x 2048
M (QXGA)
Full HD 1080 x 1920
oM 1200 x 1600
Picture Size; (UXGA)
Portrait 1oM 960 x 1280
(W x H dots) (Quad-VGA)
Normal HD 768 x 1366
Wallpaper 480 x 854
VGA 480 x 640
QVGA 240 x 320
QQVGA 120 x 160

H Video Camera

Zoom 1x-5.1x
864 x 480 (Wide)
640 x 480 (VGA)
Extended [320 x 240 (QVGA) _
B e Video 240 x 176 (HQVGA)
ecord Size P SYTR—
(W x H dots) 176 x 144 (QCIF)
128 x 96 (SubQCIF)
. 320 x 240 (QVGA)
o [176x144 (QCIF)
128 x 96 (SubQCIF)
File Format 3GP
Extended | APProximately
R ding Ti Video 30 minutes on
ecording Time Memory Card
per Shot F
or 1 MB or 295 KB
Message
File Name yymmdd_hhmmss
Recording . .
DT 1.5 m in good light
Still Image .
Capture 3 images
Recording Pause
Supported HQVGA or larger

"Varies with handset usage, location or settings.



M Editing Images

Picture
Editor

Wallpaper (480 x 854)
Power On/Off (480 x 854)
Incoming Call (320 x 320)
Alarm (480 x 208)
Pictogram (96 x 96)

VGA (480 x 640)

QVGA (240 x 320)

Cut

Resize
(W x H dots;

52 x 52 dots or larger

Retouch | 1oe 5/PNG images

Paste 16 characters

52 x 52 dots or larger

Correation | |0 /NG images

Composite

JPEG images between
W 48 x H 64 dots and
240 x 320 dots

Merge
Panorama

Media Player

Supported
Formats

WMA (.wma), AAC (.mp4/.3gp/.m4a),
Secure AAC (SD-Audio standard)
(Some files may not play depending

on sampling frequency and bit rate)

S! Applications

Memory

100 items or 90 MB (shared
with Templates folder and other
folders in Data Folder)

Remote Control

Approximately 5 m

1 Specifications
Steps: 99,999,999
M PIV/Life Time: 99,999 hours
300 entries, Subject: 32 characters | 59 minutes 59 seconds
Calendar/ | Description: 128 characters Accumulated |EXercise: 99,999.9 Ex
Tasks Location: 16 characters Data Calories:
Set Holiday: 10 holidays 9,999,999.9 keal
Alarms 5 entries, Subject: 9 characters Distance:
Calculator | 999,999,999,999 999,999.9 &
fn’;"’::ses 30 entries (999,999.99 yen each) ?:;Z?'zggh’gﬁi
. __o| Remote Lock password: 59 minutes 59 seconds
@l G ET 5 - 16 single-byte alphanumerics Average Exercise: 71.9 Ex
“Preset holidays are based on Japanese calendar as —Clalorles: 9,999.9 keal
of December 2008. Distance: 179.9 km
[ ] Clock/Gauge Fat burned: 999.9 g
- - S! GPS Navi | My Location |50 entries
28 hours 59 minutes 59.9 seconds in
Stopwatch | 0.1-second increments H Doc./Rec.
Lap time: 4 records PDF (.pdf)
Countdown | 99 minutes 59 seconds in 1-second Microsoft® Excel® (.xls)
Timer increments Document Supported Microsoft® Word (.doc)
World Clock | City name: 16 characters Viewer Formats Microsoft® PowerPoint®
Steps: 99,999 (.ppt)
Time: 23 hours File Size |10 MB
Today's 59 mif?UteS 59 seconds Notepad 500 entries (8,192 characters each)
Walking Exercise: 71.9 Ex For Approximately
Calories: 9,999.9 kcal Voice Message |10 minutes per file
Distance: 179.9 km Recorder Extended |99 hours 59 minutes
Pedometer _ )
Fat burned: 999.9 g Voice 59 seconds
2 years ScanBarcode | UPC/JAN |50 codes
Daily view: (e QR Code |16 codes
Log 9,999 steps per hour Mode)
Weekly view: Create QR | Equivalent of 513 digits,
99,999 steps per day Code 311 alphanumerics or 131 kanji
Scan Text 256 characters

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-21



—I Specifications

Entertainment & Communication

M Widget

Savable ltems

4 widgets (S! Quick News &
S! Friend's Status: 1, others: 3)
per sheet x 4 sheets

H S! Quick Ne

WS

Savable ltems

Special: 1 item
News Flash: 1 item
General: 4 items

M e-Books

Text Copy | 20 characters

H S! Loop

S! Loop List |5 items

Ml S! Friend's Status

Member 30 members
Name: 7 characters
My Status Comment: 15 characters

Status Label: 4 characters

Status Templates

Template name: 12 characters

Hl S! Circle Tal

k

Participant | 11

members

Speak Time |30 seconds each

Member List | 30 entries (10 members per Group)

E xipuaddy

15-22

M Blog Tool Connectivity & File Backup
Blog Details |5 entries
Blog Menu |16 characters M Infrared
Email Address | 128 characters IrMC 1.1
Title 32 characters ltrareciiiansioy Range | Within 20 cm
Blog Settings | 1°X! 128 characters IrSS Transfer | Receive 2,500 KB or less; send
(Mail) S (320 x 320) (JPEG images) 4,000 KB or less (after resizing)
Picture Size E’l ((16:204)()(614002) 4) H Bluetooth®
Send Communication I
Blog Settings | URL for Posting | 1,024 characters System Bluetooth® specification Ver. 2.0
(Yahoo! Headset Profile
Keitai & PC | URL for Viewing | 1,024 characters Hands-Free Profile
Site Browser) Dial-Up Networking Profile
Supported Object Push Profile
Profiles File Transfer Profile
Basic Imaging Profile
90 MB (shared with Templates Advanced Audio Distribution Profile
Memory folder and S! Appli Library) Audio/Video Remote Control Profile
Output Bluetooth® Power Class 2
Memory Card Range Within 10 m
Device Search |16 devices
Backup File | . gaxx” (xx: 2 digits/alphabets) Pairing 32 devices
Name Device Name |16 characters
‘yymmdd for Contents Keys. Printing JPEG/PNG images

H S! Addressbook Back-up

Log ‘

10 Backup/Restore/
Synchronization records

5 Networks
Country/Network code: 3 digits
Name: 25 single-byte characters

Add Network




Reference URLs

Il SOFTBANK MOBILE Corp.
http://mb.softbank.jp/mb/en/

l microSD™ Memory Card Compatibility
From PC (Japanese)
http://k-tai.sharp.co.jp/peripherals/sd_support.html
From Handset (Japanese)
http://shweb.sharp.co.jp/

Hl S! Addressbook Back-up
http:/mb.softbank.jp/mb/en/service/advanced/sab/

M SVG-T
From Handset (Japanese)
http://shweb.sharp.co.jp/svgt/index_pdc.html

l Association for Promotion of Digital
Broadcasting
From PC
http://www.dpa.or.jp/english/

From Handset (Japanese)
http://www.dpa.or.jp/1seg/k/

Specifications

I_

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-23



_I

Specifications

E xipuaddy

15-24

Memory Card Structure & Contents

Memory Card Structure

Contents (Location when Viewed on Handset)

DCIM XXXSHARP Still images in DCIM
Local Contents SD Local Contents
Mail Messaging folder backups (Received Msg., Sent Messages and Drafts)
Book e-Book files in Data Folder (Books)
Bookmarks Yahoo! Keitai Bookmarks
Character PNG files in Data Folder (Character)
CslI Decoration Call files in Data Folder (Decoration Call)
Custom Screens Customized Screen files in Data Folder (Customized Screen)
Flash(R) Flash® Wallpaper files in Data Folder (Flash®)
Flash(R) Ringtones Flash® ringtones in Data Folder (Flash® Ringtones)
Games and More S! Applications
Hot Status Template Template files in Data Folder (Status Templates)
Mail Art Files in Data Folder (Mail Art)
MYFOLDER My Items - - -
PRIVATE Message Templates Graphic Mail templates in Templates folder
Music Music files in Data Folder (Music)
Other Documents Other files in Data Folder (Other Documents)
Pictograms GIF files in Data Folder (My Pictograms)
Pictures Still images in Data Folder (Pictures)
Sounds & Ringtones Melodies and other sound files in Data Folder (Ring Songs-Tones)
Videos Video files in Data Folder (Videos)
Virtual Space S! Town files
Widget Widget files in Data Folder (Widget)
WMAudio WMA files for Media Player (WMA)
SH_Folder Application management files
Utility Backup files (Phone Book), etc.
SHARP MOBILE Backup files (User Dictionary), etc.
SD_AUDIO SD-Audio files for Media Player (SD AUDIO)




Menu List

b

Hl Settings: General Settings

M Settings: S! Mail Settings

Function Refer to Function Refer to
Function Refer to Delivery Report P.4-29 M ge DL(Japan) P.4-30
Received Msg. P.4-10 Reply to Settings P.4-29 Message DL(Abroad) P.4-30
Create M g P.4-4 Reply With Text P.4-29 Signature P.4-18
Retrieve New Msg. P.4-21 girl]nd;ose Auto Reply P.4-23 Picture Appearance P.4-31
Drafts P.4-27 Set Quick Reply P.4-23 . Pictures P.4-31
Auto Play File
Templates P.4-20 Auto Resend P.4-29 Sounds P.4-31
Sent M g P.4-10 Sending Status P.4-29 Create Msg. Size P.4-20
Unsent Messages P.4-27 Message Notice P.4-29 Send File Settings P.4-31
Chat Folder P.4-13 Receive Link to Feeling P.4-30 [ Settings: PC Mail Settings
Mail List P.4-21 3D Pictogram P.4-30 -
) Retrieve All P.4-21 Animation View P.4-29 _ Eunction Heferito
Server Mail Box Delete All P.4-25 Anti Spam Measures P.4-12 pC Ma!I Account P.4-16
Mailbox Volume P.4-28 Report Spam P.4-28 PC Mail DL - P.4-31
Create New SMS Pa7 Scroll Unit P.4-28 Check New Mail P4-31
Address Settings | P.4-3 Message List View P.4-28 Word wrap P4-32
General Settings | P.4-28 Address View P.4-28 H Settings: SMS Settings
S! Mail Settings P.4-30 Received Msg. View P.4-28 Function Refer to
Settings PC Mail Settings P.4-16 Sent Msg. View P.4-28 Expiry Time P.4-32
SMS Setfmgs i P.4-32 Auto Delete Received Msg. P.4-28 M ge Center P.4-32 %’
Speed Dial/Mail P.4-18 Sent Messages P.4-28 Char-code P.4-32 'g
Set Mail Group P.4-14 Display Rotation P.4-24 g_
Memory Status P.4-24 X

15-25



Menu List :

E xipuaddy

15-26

M Browser Settings

Yahoo! Keitai Function Refer to
Function Refer to Set to Default P.8-12
Function Refer to Font Size P.5-11 Memory All Clear P.8-12
Yahoo! Keitai P.5-3 Scroll Unit P.5-11
Saved Pages P.5-7 Downloads P.5-11 e e
Enter URL P.5-3 Memory Operation P.5-9 Digital TV unction P: :r °
History P5-3 Security Settings P5-15 T\'lg::;" —h
PC Site Browser P.5-4 Download to P.5-11 i ayerF a P.6-6
Browser Settings P.5-11 Initialized Browser P.5-15 —mage rolder =
Reset Settin P5-15 TV Link PE18
M PC Site Browser Sse” Setings : TV Listing P.6-7
Homepage P.5-4 Reservation List P.6-11
Bookmarks P.5-7 Function Refer to Settings P.6-14
- ! i Li - .
Saved Pages P.5-7 S! Appli Library P.8-7 ] Settings
Enter URL P.5-4 Osaifu-Keitai P.9-12 Eanchl T
History P.5-4 Notification History P.8-7 VAl unction P: ?; °
RSS Feed P58 Settings P.8-12 arm S Fera P‘G'm
Yahoo! Keitai P.5-3 Information P.8-12 I et etor ':g P.6-16
Font Size P.5-11 B Settings ;’:39 c°°a '°: e
Scroll Settings P.5-11 - Broadcast otify “onnection =
" Function Refer to Data Location P.6-15
Cursor Settings P.5-11 Annlication Vol Pa11 Vianut Nomb P65
Downloads P51 Br:’pl(ll":alt::)n S P.8-12 Dalmt‘I a;ttutl:e I;mt1 = P.6-15
. Memory Operation | P.5-9 V'i:)c tlg P.8-12 s SizelP te e.te ationlata P.6-13
PC Site Security Settings P515 ibration __ .8- creen !ze( ortrait) .6-
Browser Synchronization P.8-12 Screen Size(Landscape) P.6-13
Settings Download to P Notification Settin P.8-12 Landscape Sets. P.6-14
Initialized Browser | P.5-15 Calls & Al 9 P.8 1 Sound Opt " . P.G m
Reset Settings P.5-15 a’s arms - = ounc Outpu =
- Switch On/Off P.8-11 Sound Output P.6-14
Warning Message | P.5-11 —— - - -
Screensaver | Activation Time P.8-11 Set Call Time Shift P.6-16
Zoom Factor P.5-11 Ston Auto Start PE1
Softkey Area P.5-4 Op Auto Star =
Surround P.8-11
TOUCH CRUISER P.8-11




H Photo Camera

Menu List I—

M Video Camera

Function Refer to
Calls & Alarms P.6-14 Function Refer to Function Refer to
TV Reserve Prior P.6-18 Exposure P.7-17 . Exposure P.7-17
- . Record Settings -
Save Recording to P.6-16 s ) Focus Setting P.7-17 Focus Setting P.7-17
. Auto Exit Time P.6-14 ho?tlng Egao level P.7-18 Display Size P.7-19
Auto Exit - Settings -
Close Action P.6-14 White Balance P.7-18 Data Folder P.7-7
Smooth Mode P.6-13 Internal Camera P.7-4 Record Time/Size P.7-19
Set Two Screen P.6-15 Add Frame P.7-9 Microphone P.7-19
Continuous Shoot P.7-8 Video Quality P.7-17
Camera Modes Camera Effects P.7-9 Self-timer P.7-8
Sl SR Long Exposure P.7-9 Settings P.7-17
Photo C unction P: T 9 Panorama/Scanner P.7-10 Internal Camera P.7-6
V'do o c amera P.7-6 Barcode/Scan P.9-29 Help P.7-17
Ideo amera - Data Folder P77 Mobile Light P7-17
Scan Barcode P.9-29 Picture Siz P7-18
Scan Card P93 clure Size : Bl Camera Settings: Advanced
Scan Text P.9-32 Scene P7-18 Functi Refer t
can Tex = Picture Quality P.7-17 unction cler o
Review P.7-7 P P78 Display Indicators P.7-18
comars st [ S P satins
amera Settings | Picture Quality .7- 1SO Sensitivity P718 ave Pictures to .7-
Advanced P.7-17 Help P74 Auto Save P.7-17
) ) Rt_acord Time/Size | P.7-19 Miobile Light P77 ground Save P.7-18
Video Settings Microphone P.7-19 Set Remote Shutter P.7-19 >
Advanced P.7-17 Set Send Key P.7-18 k]
Set Camera Ke P.7-17 : : .g
Y : H Video Settings: Advanced 3
Q.
Function Refer to ~3
Save Videos to P.7-17 m
Auto Save P.7-17
Video Encode P.7-19

15-27



Menu List :

E xipuaddy

15-28

Function Refer to
Function Refer to M PIM/Life Stopwatch P.9-16
Mobile Widget P.10-2 Function Refer to Countdown Timer P.9-17
S! Quick News P.10-5 Calendar P.9-2 World Clock P.9-18
What's New P.10-6 Alarms P.9-6 Hour Minder P.9-19
. Back Issue P.10-6 Wakeup TV P.9-8 Pedometer P.9-20
(s:!hla"r:::;;a"m Registration/Cancel P.10-6 Tasks P.9-4 Compass P.9-22
Waath Get Latest Contents | P.10-19 Calculator P.9-10 S! GPS Navi P.9-23
Notification P.10-19 Expenses Memo P.9-11 Battery Meter P.1-23
Weather Indicator P.10-6 Osaifu-Keitai P.9-12 B Doc./Rec.
BookSurfing P.10-7 Receive Simulated Call | P.9-39 -
e-Book Viewer P10-7 Switch On/Off P.9-15 - Eunction Reterto
B S! Quick News Simulated | Set Caller P.9-15 2:::::”" :::i
Call Assign Tone P.9-15 .
Function Refer to " — Document Viewer P.9-25
S! Quick News List P.10-5 Receive Timing Po-15 Notepad P.9-26
For Silent Mode P.9-39
S! Loop List P.10-5 Scratch Pad P.2-15
Automatic Update P.10-18 M PIM/Life: Osaifu-Keitai ASCII Art P.9-27
Show Image P.10-18 Function Refer to Record Time P.9-42
Settings | Check Schedule P.10-18 Lifestyle-Appli P.9-12 Voice Recorder | Ring Songs-Tones | P.9-28
Change Skin P.10-18 IC Card Status P.9-38 Save Recording to | P.9-42
Delete S! Quick News Lists | P.10-18 IC Card Lock P.9-13 Scan Barcode P.9-29
Ml S! Information Channel/Weather: IC Card Remote Lock P.9-13 Open Barcode P.9-42
Weather Indicator Settings Interface Settings P.9-38 Barcode/Scan Create QR Code P.9-30
- Balance Info P.9-38 Scan Card P.9-31
Eunction Refoiito Set to Default P.9-38 Scan Text P.9-32
Weather P.10-19 Scanned Results | P.9-43
Manual Update P.10-6 Phone Help P123
Standby Setting P.10-19
Settings Weather Notif. P.10-19
Icon Update P.10-19




I_

: Menu List
Function Refer to
Function Refer to Last Played Music P.8-8 Function Refer to
Pictures P.7-11 My Music P.8-6 Phone Book P.2-18
DCIM P.12-2 SD AUDIO P.8-9 Add New Entry P.2-16
Ring Songs-Tones P.9-28 WMA P.8-4 Information P.1-28
S! Appli P.8-7 Download Music P.8-3 Call Log P.3-8
Widget P.10-2 Music Search P.8-3 Play Messages P.3-4
Music P.12-2 Settings Sound Effects P.8-8 Call Voicemail P.3-11
1
Videos P.12-2 9 Playback Mode P.8-8 Category Control P.2-17
Lifestyle-Appli P.9-12 H Videos My Details P.1-23
Books P.12-2 Sl e Speed Dial/Mail P.3-7
Customized Screen P.2-4 Last Plaved v.dunc lon P: :r ° Mail Groups P.4-14
Status Templates P122 ast 7layed Video o S! Addressbook Backup P.13-16
- My Videos P.8-5 -
Decoration Call P.3-6 SD VIDEO Y Sort Entries P.2-18
Flash® P.12-2 b Toad Vid P-8-3 Select Phone Book P.2-23
Other Doct t P.12-2 ownloac Vi e:r b2k Niod P.8-8 Ph.Book Save New Entry P.2-23
Memory Status P12-2 ayback Toce = Settings New Number Prompt | P.2-21
Backlight P.8-8 - .
- Setti Display Si Y Vertical Display P.2-21
Media Player ettings Slsp :VEff'zet P-8-8 Horizontal Display | P.2-21
- oun - ec s_ = Call Log Settings P.3-16
Function Refer to Web Link Setting P.8-8
Copy All P.2-22
Music P.8-4 " " v Stat P2.22
Videos P85 Communication Manage emory Status -2-
st - PE12 Entries Change Mode(All) P.2-23
reaming .5-
i Delete All P.2-22
Settings  Sound Output P.8-8 ST unction ::fe:;to
9 Delete All WMA P.8-9 o L°w" oi2a
MTP Mode P.8-3 - -ooP T
S! Friend's Status P.10-8
S! Circle Talk P.10-11
Near chat P.10-13
Blog Tool P.10-14

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-29



_I

E xipuaddy

15-30

Menu List :
Software Update P.15-5 Vibration P.2-5
M Phone Reset Settings | P14-7 Event Light P145
- Master Reset n
Function Refer to Reset All P.14-7 Status Light P.14-5
Mode Settings P.1-29 B Phone: Display Any Key Answer P.14-5
Display P.14-3 Surround P.14-5
Customize P24 Function Refer to ™
e . Phone: Date & Time
Sounds & Alerts P.2-5 :’a"papz - :-?433 — .
Date & Time Pia2 ystem Grapl| ";Sn — P.1 3—0 R unction P::rzto
Set Key Light P.14-4 VeilView al e'_’" € '_"9 1~ .e ate |mc.a .14~
prmp— Density Setting P.1-30 Time Correction P.14-2
BB (Language) P143 Display Effect P.14-3 Daylight Savi P.14-2
User Dictionary P.2-11 FISF: ;ytt' ects P-2 2- Sa:'.ll_.g Zavmg P-14-2
. ) Rotate 90° to P128 ont Settings ,2- et Time Zone .14-
Display Rotation Clock/Calendar P.14-4 Clock/Calendar P.14-4
Rotate Backto | P3-20 Standby Show Operator N P44 World Clock P.9-18
TOUCH CRUISER P.1-29 Display - :‘” perator Name p.14-4 AI°’ oc = -
Set Key Shortcut P1-13 VoTied edometer P'14'3 S at':sl_d P-:-gs
Quick Shortcut | P.1-20 M'.‘". 5 : e P.1 :;0 T'e E' th P.1:1 >
Motion Control Action Settings P1-20 Glm 'a Tvrlv P-1:1 3 D"“eF°"“a P-14-2
Action Test P129 reeting essz:;;e : P.14-4 ca:e dorrr::at P.14-2
Adjust Sensor P1-29 "uratlon P.14-4 alendar Format .14~
Ringer Output P.14-5 Dicol J; Jomet P.14-4 H Phone: Locks
Earpiece Volume P.3-13 External spray recometer | A Function Refer to
Display Display Date&Time P.14-4
Change Menu P.1-16 PIN Entry P.11-2
" Clock Type P.14-4
Switch On/Off P.1-25 Change PIN2 P.11-6
Caller Display P.14-4 —
Double Mode P.1-27 - Face Recognition P.11-4
Backlight P.14-3
Password Entry | P.1-30 - - Function Lock P.11-2
Display Saving P.14-3 - -
Double Number | iode Name P.1-30 Dial Number P14-3 IP Service Setting P.146
Reject By Line P.1-30 - Appli 1 Lock P.11-3
Show Missed P.1-30 M Phone: Sounds & Alerts History Lock P113
Packet Warning | P.1-30 Function Refer to Show Secret Data P.11-3
Send Priority P.1-30 Volume P.14-5 Set Lock Message P.11-6
Locks P.11-2 Ringtone/videos P.2-5 Chg. Handset Code P.1-22
System Sounds P.14-5




H Connectivity

H Connectivity: Memory Card

: Menu List

I_

Function Refer to
Function Refer to Function Refer to Disp. Time/ Display Call Cost P.3-17
Bluetooth P.13-7 Number of Copies P.7-16 Call Call Time Counter P.3-17
Switch On/Off P.13-17 DPOF Settings P.7-21 Outgoing Calls P.3-19
Infrared Send All P.13-4 Check Settings P.7-16 Call Barring Incoming Calls P.3-19
IrSS Key Setting P.13-17 Reset Settings P.7-21 Rejected Numbers P.3-18
IC Recv. Forwarded P.13-17 SD Local Contents P.12-8 Change NW Password | P.3-18
Transmission | Send All P.13-6 Format Card P.12-6 Minute Minder P.3-17
M r; P.13-11 Memor: P.12-2 witch On/Off P.3-1
USB Mode M:_:s'\lls;:eage P.8-33 emeny S Decoration ila t(:n get/::ivin P.:-1:
M call call Y g
USB Charge P.1-28 - Notice P.3-15
Memory Card P.126 Eunction Heferity Set Talk Mode P.3-20
Backup All ltems P.13-19 Call Time & Call Timers P.3-9 Set Voice Clear P.3-20
Backup Selected ltems | P.13-13 Cost Data Counter P3-17 Auto Answer P.3-20
Backup/ estore Allltems | P.13-19 Call Costs P39 Call Waiting P3-18
Restore Switch On/Off P34
Restore Selected Items | P.13-13 A - - B Network
Settings/Manage P.13-19 Answer nswer Time P.3-12
Phone Outgoing Message P.3-12 Function Refer to
B Connectivity: Bluetooth Volume P3-12 Select Network P.14-6
Function Refer to Voicemail P.3-11 Select Service P.14-6
Switch On/Off P.13-17 Voicemail/ Diverts P.3-10 Offline Mode P.1-21
Add Device P.13-8 Divert Cancel All P.3-11 Retrieve NW Info P.14-6
Paired Devices P.13-9 Status P.3-18 Network Info P.14-6
Send All P.13-10 Camera Picture P.3-20 External Device P.14-6
Setting Watch P.13-18 Incoming Picture P.3-20
My Device Settings P.13-17 Outgoing Picture P.3-20
My Device Details P.13-17 ) Hold Guidance Pict P.3-20
Video Call -
Backlight P.3-20
Loudspeaker P.3-20
Mute Microphone P.3-20
Remote Monitor P.3-12
Show My Number P.3-19
Missed Calls P.3-11
Int'l Calling P.3-13

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-31



E xipuaddy

15-32

b

Number
3D Pictogram........cccceevereecsmssnsscsaninnns 4-8, 4-30
A
AC Charger 1-4
Accessing Functions... 1-11
Accessory v
After-Sales Services .........couevrnuisiininnans 15-40
Alarms 9-6
Canceling .. .97
Deleting ..... 9-7
Editing entries... 9-36
For Manner Mode 9-36
Link to World Clk . 9-36

Animation View 4-8
Answer Phone
Anti Spam Measures.
Any Key Answer....
Application Lock ...
ASCII Art
Auto Focus
Auto Reply
Auto Resend
Auto Retry Function..

Backlight 14-3
Backup 13-12
Settings/Manage .

Battery

Battery Cover. 1-2
Battery Meter 1-23
Blog Tool... 10-14, 10-22
Bluetooth® 13-7

My Device Settings.. L 13417

Printing images

Receiving files ...

Sending files
Bookmark
BookSurfing®
Calculator
Calendar
Calendar Settings.. ...9-33
Editing schedules .. 9-34
Call Barring.............. .3-10, 3-18
Call Barring (Incoming Calls). 3-19
Call Barring (Outgoing Calls). 3-19
Call Forwarding 3-10
Call Log 3-8, 3-16
Call Time & Cost. 3-9
Data Counter .. 3-17

3-17
3-10, 3-18
3-18

Call Time Counter ...
Call Waiting
Call Waiting (answering Line 2)....

Caller ID , 3-19
Camera 7-2
Auto Save 717
Capturing Still Images .
Exposure ........

Locking focus..

Manual Focus .
Mobile Light.....
Picture Quality
Recording Video
Review..
Save Pictu .
Save Videos to
Self-timer .....
Send/Blog.
Video Quality ..
Center A

Change NW Password . ..3-18
Change PIN 11-6
Change PIN2 11-6
Character Code LiSt......ccocvnumerurrursurcenaes 15-11
Charging 1-4
Charging Terminal 1-2
Chat Folder .......coovoinrrnierreenennenas 4-13, 4-26
Clock/Calendar 14-4
Closed Position 1-2
Compass 9-22
Composite 7-15

Countdown Timer..
Create Msg. Size.
Create QR Code

Customer Service
Customized Screen (Japanese)..
Cycloid Position

D

Data Broadcast (Japanese) ..........ceceeurunene 6-6
Change View (Data)
Returning to initial window
Set Recording

Data Folder
Files (attaching) .
Files (moving/copying) .12-4
Files (opening).....
Files (renaming)...
Folders (adding)
Selecting Multiple Files..
Set Secret (folders).
Slide Show

Date & Time

Daylight Saving

Decoration Call

Delivery Report... -

Dialing from Call Log records..........cocueun 3-16

Dictionary 2-12




Digital TV (— TV)
Adding Reception Areas .
Area Setup ..
Auto Exit......
Calls & Alarms
Change Area
Image
Landscape Sets. ...
Program Info. Search
Save Recording to
Screen Size
Set Call Time Shift
Set Channels .....
Set Two Screen..
Smooth Mode

B Sound Output.

Sound Output..

Subtitle/Sound....

TV Alarm..
Display
Display (settings).......coeverurrrnsnrsnnscsnsaninns
Display Call COSt ......cveeruerrrrrrrerrcaessesnnnns
Display Effect
Display Effects
Display PosSitions .........ccocvrmnnirnsesssnsennnnns
Display Rotation ........ccceeevereensercnnsssesansans
Display Saving
Document Viewer....
Double Number
Download Dictionary.......c..ceeeureersessesnnans
DPOF
Add Date
Check Settings...
For All Pictures...
Index Print
Dual Mode

Earpiece 1-2

Earpiece Volume 3-13
e-Book Library .......cccceveiermniernseninniennnens 10-20
e-Book Viewer 10-7
e-Books (Japanese).........cooueunnee 10-7, 10-20
Emergency Calls 3-2
English 14-3
Event Light 14-5
Expenses Memo 9-11
External Camera 1-2
External Device Port.........cccooeverieniceninninns 1-2
External Display.......c.ccoecvrnnns 1-2,1-10, 144
F

Face Arrange
Face Recognition
Feeling Mail (receiving)
Feeling Mail (sending)....

Focus (locking) 7-17
Focus Setting 7-17
Font Size 2-2
Format Card 12-6
Function Lock 11-2
G
General Notes xii
Graphic Mail 4-6
Group Calling........cccuuemencncnsniannnnns 3-10, 3-18
Group Calling (opening another line).....3-18
Guide Usage Notes.........cooermrumnncsnnsnnsnssnnnnans ii
H
Handset Code 1-22
Handset Keys 1-3
Handset mail address.........cceoverurruriensennens 4-3
Handset Parts. 1-2
Handset Power On/Off. .1-6

Handset Responses ....
Headphone Port
Headphones (answering calls)................ 3-12
History Lock 11-3

Hold
Hour Minder
Assign Tone/Video ...
For Manner Mode..
Link to World Clk

Vibration
|
IC Card 9-13
IC Card Lock 9-13
IC TransSMiSSIoN ....cccvuceurcecsmssessesssssnssnsanens 13-5
Indicator: 1-8

External Display ....
Messaging (message list
Music Playback Window
Video Playback Window..
Information window
Infrared
Receiving files ........cceeiiviiiiieiincees
Sending files.........cccoeiiiiiiins
Infrared Port
Internal Antenna ........cceeveveeressssnsansnnennns
Internal Camera
International calls ...
Internet
Accessing
Basic Operations...
Browser Settings ...
Enter URL ...
History.........
Saving Bookmarks/pages ..
Int'l Call
IP Service Setting ........cocevuenvnnninsnnaninnns
IrSS Transfer.

Key Assignments........ccocueveenenensncsnninninns 15-8
Keypad Lock 1-23

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-33



Index I

E xipuaddy

15-34

Language 14-3
Large Font Menu...
Light Sensor

.1-2,14-3

Link to Feeling 4-30
Link to World ClK.........coeerennernnsenenas 9-36, 9-39
Location Navi 9-24
Locks 1-22, 11-2
Loudspeaker...........cceeueiunnnas 3-14, 3-20, 10-21
M

Mail Groups

Changing members.....

Deleting

Edit Name..
Main Menu
Manner mode
Mass Storage
Master Reset

Format Card ..

Reset All.....

Reset Settings ..
Max Cost
Media Player

Delete All WMA ...

Playlists

Sound Output ...
Memory All Clear (S! Applications)........ 8-12
Memory Card

Format Card

Opening files ...
Memory Card Structure & Contents..... 15-24
Menu List 15-25
.. 156-27
...15-29
...15-29
...15-28
...15-29
...15-25

Communication ...
Data Folder
Entertainment
Media Player..
Messaging

Phone ...
S! Appli .
Settings.

Message List View ......ccccevevecinnencnnsnnnnans 4-28
M ge Notice 4-29
Messages (creating/sending)....4-4, 4-7, 4-17
3D Pictogram........cccoeeveevieveenieiiiienene 4-18
Attachments.... ...4-20
Drafts..... 4-27
Edit ....... 4-27
Edit & Send.. .. 4-27
Graphic Mail ...4-20

Inserting signature manually . 4-18
Messaging Settings ..
Preview Message
Recipient status
Recipients (editing)
Resend...........
Save to Drafts.
Send Reservation
Set Auto Play File ..
Set Sent Cancel.
Signature
Speed Dial/Mail .
Templates

M ges (deleting)
Auto Delete

Messages (forwarding).

Messages (protecting)..

Messages (receiving/checking).
Mail List
Message List
Message Window ..
Opening new mail out of Standby........... 4-21
Retrieving complete S! Mail messages
manually
Retrieving PC Mail.

4-17, 4-25

.4-17, 4-31

Save to Data Folder........c.cccooevvreicnennne 4-22
M ges (sorting) 4-12
Anti Spam Measures ..........ccocveueue 4-12, 4-26

Messaging (— SMS, S! Mail, PC Mail)...... 4-2
General Settings..
PC Mail Settings
Receive (settings)...
S! Mail Settings.......
Send/Compose (settings) .
SMS Settings

Microphone

Minute Minder

Missed Call Notification........cccceeeruriurinnaen 3-11

Mobile Light

Mobile Widget

Mode Setting

Motion Control

MTP Mode

Multi Job

Music (deleting)

Music (downloading)

Music (playing)

My Details
Sending via Bluetooth®
Sending via IC Transmission
Sending via Infrared

Navi Appli
Near Chat (Japanese) ..
Network Password

Notepad
Edit TEXE.ovvecieieccierceieeces e
Change Category .........ccccoeevevicinnnnn,
o
Offline Mode 1-21
Optional Services.......cumrmnnisnisnsnsnnsinns 3-10

Optional Services (checking status) ...... 3-18
Osaifu-Keitai®




Balance Info
Checking e-money balance....
IC Card Settings....

Set to Default ..

Pager Code List
PC (connecting handset).
PC Mail
PC Mail (sending) .....ccovucmsmnnnnsnsscsnnsnanans
PC Site Browser
Pedometer
Pen Light
Phone Book (deleting) ..
Phone Book (editing) .
Phone Book (saving)

Phone Book (using)....
Phone Book search....

Phone Help 1-23
Picture Editor 7-11
PIN 15-2
PIN2 15-2
PIN Entry 11-2
PIN Lock 15-2
Playlists ....cccoverrseserurssesnesaninnnnns 8-6, 8-9, 8-10

Portrait Position
Printing (— DPOF)
Printing (Bluetooth®)..

Quick Operations.........ccocvreeencsesnsesnnnnns 1-11
Quick Reply 4-23

Received Msg. View ...
Record Caller Voice
Reference URLs
Reject (calls)
Remote Lock (Osaifu-Keitai®)..........coc..... 9-13

.9-14
..9-38
.9-13

Call Remote Lock....
Count for Lock
Mail Remote Lock ...

Notice Settings ..9-38
Remote Monitor 3-12
Reply 4-9, 4-17, 4-23

Auto Reply..... ..4-23

Quick Reply... 4-23

Opening received message for reference...4-23
Reset (— Master Reset) ......ccoocvurvurvurnnans 14-7
Reset All

Reset Settings
Retrieve NW Info
Retrieving Network Information ..
Review
Rotate 90° to
RSS Feeds

S

S! Addressbook Back-up
Confirming user ID & password ..
Set Auto Sync ..
Sync History

S! Applications

S! Circle TalK ...cooevreeernrrncrernnaenns
Accepting requests..
Initiating...............
IP Service Setting ...
Registering Members.

S! Familiar Usability

S! FeliCa (— Osaifu-Keitai

S! Friend's Status .....
IP Service Setting ...

Opening Member Status ...........c.cccccceeeee 10-9
S! GPS Navi 9-23
S! Information Channel (Japanese)

10-6, 10-19

Weather Indicator...........ccccviiiiiinnenn. 10-6
S! Loop (Japanese) 1-24
S! Mail 4-2

Attaching Files
Create Msg. Size...
Feeling Mail....
Graphic Mail
S! Mail Settings ..
S! Mail (sending)
S! Quick News (Japanese)..
Automatic Update..
Deleting items
S! Loop List
S! Town (Japanese) ...
Safety Precautions ....
SAR
Saved Pages.......ocorvucinnnrnsnsnsanssninnas
Scan Barcode
Open Barcode
Scanning during text entry .
Using scan results
Scan Card
Using scan resultS...........cccceeeeeicincnens
Scan Text
Scanning during text entry
Using scan results
Schedules (= Calendar)..
Scratch Pad
Screenshots (capturing) .......cccceeceverinniens

SD Local Contents........cccevverrecnnernnianans
Search 2-14
Security Codes 1-22
Sent Msg. View 4-28
Set as Wallpaper .......cccoerverrrrmrsenssanssnnas 12-7
Set Date/Time 14-2
Set Key Light 14-4
Set Key Shortcut.......ccovviriinnniencinnnienns 1-13
Set Sent Cancel

Set Talk Mode...

Set Time Zone ..

Set to Default (S! Applications).............. 8-12
Set Voice Clear.......cccceevunennee 1-16, 3-14, 3-20
Shortcuts 1-11

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-35



Index I

E xipuaddy

15-36

Show My Number ..
Show Secret Data..
Side Keys
Signature
Simple Menu
Simulated Call
Slide W paper
Small Light
SMS

SMS Settings.....ccoveveeeieerieereeeee
SMS (sending)

Snooze

Softkeys

Software Update 15-5

Sounds & Alerts......cceeevereresesesansanns 2-5,14-5

Speakers 1-2

Specification: 15-18

Specifications (by function).........c.c... 15-19
Basic Operations . ... 15-19
Calling ......c....... ... 15-19

...15-20
... 15-22
... 15-22
... 15-20
... 156-22
... 15-19
... 15-21

Camera & Imaging ..
Connectivity & File Backup...
Data Folder-....
Digital TV .......
Entertainment & Communication.
Getting Started
Handy Extras....

Media Player.. ... 15-21
Memory Card. ...15-22
Messaging ... 15-19
Network ... 15-22

... 15-21
15-19

S! Applications..
Yahoo! Keitai & PC Site Browser.

SPEed DIal/Mail.evreroemerroeeeerrssemeerre 3-7,4-18
Standby 1-6
Standby Shortcuts .... -

Status Templates
Still images (capturing) ..
Add Frame
Camera Effects....

Checking image details before saving.... 7-18
Continuous Shoot ..........cccceiiiiiiiciiiine
Correlate to Face....
ISO Sensitivity ...
Long Exposure ..
Panorama Picture ..
Picture Size
Portrait photography .
Scanner ...
Scene
Shutter Sound....
White Balance ...
Still images (capturing & sending) -
Still images (capturing while recording
video)
Still images (editing)
Additional editing options.
Changing sizes
Face Arrange
Merge Panorama...
Stopwatch
Strap Eyelet
Streaming
Swap Calls
System Graphics.
System Sounds...

Table of Contents
Tasks
Deleting Tasks ...
Editing tasks ...
Opening Tasks...
Text (editing)
Text Entry
Emoticons....
Hiragana
Hiragana to Katakana/Alphanumeric
Conversion
Input/Conversion....

Inserting line breaks
Inserting Phone Book entry items ..
Inserting spaces ..
Katakana .............
Mail & Web Extensions..
One-Hiragana Conversion.....
Phonetic Conversion
Pictograms & Symbols
Quick Conversion ...
Reset Log .
Switching Entry Modes..........c.cccccienne.
Undo conversion or recover deleted
characters
Using Character Codes ....
Using Pager Code
When Target Word is Not Listed.
Time Correction
Time Shift
TOUCH CRUISER ..
Troubleshooting ....
TV (watching)
AV MOdE .....oeiiiciecceeeee
Channels (saving)
Data Broadcast (Japanese)..
Help oo
Other TV Listing...
Program Info
TV Listing (Japanese).
Two Screen...........cc......
Using wireless Headphones....
TV Player
TV programs (recording/playing).....6-9, 6-10
Copy to Card. ..6-17
Details
Marker List.
Markers......
Memory Remaining
Move to Card
Playback Pattern
Playing split files




Recorded programs (deleting)
Recorded programs (renaming)....
Simultaneous recording ..
Split File ................
TV Reserve Prior ..
TV Timers (watching/recording)....
Setting Timer via Program Info
Timer entries (editing/deleting) .
Timer log records (opening/deleting) ..
TV AIRM ..o
Wakeup TV ..o

USB Charge
User Dictionary
Deleting entries .........cccoevveveeniciccicnnne
USIM Card
USIM PINs (= PIN) .
Utility Software

VeilView 1-23
Vibration 2-5
Video (deleting) 8-10
Video (downloading) .. 8-3

Video (playing).....
Video (recording).

Display Size

Microphone

Record Time/Size .
Video (recording & sending)...
Video Calling

Remote Monitor
Video Calls (answering)
Video Calls (placing)
Voice Calling 3-3
Voice Calls (answering). .3-3
Voice Calls (placing)......
Voice Calls (placing while abroad)............
Voice Recorder 9-28

Record Time
Save and Send. .
Save Recording t0........cccovvevrvieiinncnens 9-42
Voicemail 3-10
Volume (ringtones) ........cccouveemiuccieccinsnnans 14-5
w
Wakeup TV

Wallpaper
Slide W paper........ccceeveveereeieee e
Warranty
Weather Indicator .
Icon Update
Manual Update.

Weather Indicator List.
Widgpl

10-2, 10-16
World Clock 9-18

Y

Yahoo! Keitai 5-3

Accessing Secret Files/Entries
Data Folder
Messaging folders...
Phone Book
Schedules/tasks..

Accessing the Internet
From message text..........ccccevviiiiicnnnn.
From scan results....
Media Player ...
PC Site Browse
RSS Feeds .
Yahoo! Keitai ..........ccoeveviiiniiiiiiiicicine

Browsing/Viewing

Document Viewer....

S! Information Channel .

1 Index

S! Quick News....
Yahoo! Keitai
Calculating
Calculator
Expenses Memo ...
Canceling
Alarm
Answer Phone
Call Forwarding ..
Customized Screen..
Download Dictionary ....
Function Lock.
Hour Minder ...
IC Card Lock ..
Keypad Lock
Large Font Menu
Manner mode .
Offline Mode...
S! Familiar Usability
S! Information Channel ... 10-6
Secret folders .....
Simple Menu ..
Speed Dial entries....
Voicemail
Changing
FONt SiZe ...
Font Weight
Handset Code ...
Handset mail address ..
Network Password
PIN & PIN2....ooiiiiieiccceeeeees
Changing Ringtones
Phone Book
Ringtone/videos ...
Via Data Folder ........cccccooeviiiiiiiiiccns
Composing/Sending Messages
Feeling Mail
From Call Log records..
From Internet pages.
From message text...

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-37



Index I

E xipuaddy

15-38

From Phone Book
From received messages ..
From scan results.
From Scratch Pad.........ccccccovviiiiiicinns 2-15
From sent messages
Graphic Mail
PC Mail.
S! Mail

Copying
Calculation results
Data Folder files ... .
From text entry window ...........ccceceeveennes 2-10
Scan results.......
Text (e-Books) ...
Text (Internet pages

Text (Messaging) «...coeevvevvenveevereereenens
10-19

Text (S! Information Channel pages)....
Downloading
Customized Screen .
e-Books
Music ...
S! Applications
Video ....
Widgets
Exchanging Files
Bluetooth®
IC Transmission.
Infrared
IrSS Transfer
Mass Storage .
MTP Mode
Hiding Files/Entries
Data Folder
Messaging folders

Phone Book....
Schedules/tasks ...
Inserting/Removing
Battery ... 15-4
Memory Card.........ccccccvviiiiiiiiiices 12-5

USIM Card........cccoumiminininicinieieciceeeiens 15-3
Locking/Restricting
Application Lock . .11-3

Call Log...........
Function Lock ..
Incoming/outgoing calls ...
Keypad Lock.
Mail records..
Osaifu-Keitai®
PIN Entry
TOUCH CRUISER..
Managing Schedules
Calendar.
Tasks ..
Measuring Time
Countdown TIMEr ....c.oevvirienierieiereienens 9-17
StopwatCh ......ooveiiiiiee e 9-16
Notifying Phone Number
Opening My Details ..........ccccceviiinnne 1-23
Via Bluetooth®
Via IC Transmission
Via Infrared
Placing Calls
By entering phone numbers ...
From Call Log records......
From Internet pages ..
From message text.
From Phone Book
From scan results ...
International calls

11-3
112
.3-18, 3-19
..1-28
11-3
...9-13
w112

..1-29

Speed Dial....

Video Calls ... .
While abroad ...........ccoevviiniiiiicninne,

Playing

Answer Phone messages/Caller Voice..... 3-4
Files (Scan Barcode)....... 9-43
MUSIC ....oovriiirinne 8-4
Recorded TV programs .. 6-10

Recorded TV programs from Tlmer Iog 6-18
Split files (TV) ..o 6-17

Streams ...
Video ....
Voice files....
Voicemail messages...
Rejecting
Calls from public phones ..........c.ccceceenen.
Calls from specific numbers ........
Calls from unsaved numbers...
Calls with undisplayable Caller ID..
Calls without Caller ID ...
Near Chat requests
Resetting/Formatting
All settings ..
Handset ......
Memory Card.
Saving

Captured still images ..
Draft messages
Edited still images.
Files (Internet)
Files (S! Information Channel pages)
Graphic Mail templates..
Mail attachments ..
Notepad entries ....
Phone Book entries....
Recorded video
Scan results...
TV channels...
Saving Phone Book Entries
Add New Entry..
Data Folder files.
During a call...
From Call Log records
From message text.....
From received messages
From scan results

Scanning
Business cards ..........ccccoecviiiiiniiiiiene 9-31
QR COdeS.....oooviiiieiiicieeeeeeee e 9-29



Searching
Messages .
Music to download ...8-3
Music to play ......
Notepad entries..
Phone Book
Text (Internet pages) .
TV program information ..
Video to play
Web Search

Sending via Mail
ASCII Art entries ...
Data Folder files.....
Notepad entries..
QR Codes ...
Scan results
Still images
URLs
Video.
Voice files....

Setting Wallpaper
From attached files....
From Phone menu
From scan results..
Via Data Folder

Showing in Standby
Clock/Calendar...
S! Applications
Wallpaper .
World ClOCK. .....coeiieieirieierciceee e

Using as Alarm Clock

Hour Minder ...
Wakeup TV ..o 9-8
Using Away from Home

Camera.....
Compass
Digital TV ....

Hour Minder .
Osaifu-Keitai®... .9-12
Pedometer.
Pen Light...
S! GPS Navi
Scratch Pad...

Voice Recorder.

Index

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-39



Warranty & Service

E xipuaddy

15-40

‘Warranty & Service

M Warranty

Warranty is provided when you purchase handset.

® Check the name of distributor and date of purchase.

® Read contents and keep in a safe place.

® The warranty term is described in the warranty.

M After-Sales Services

See P.15-6 "Troubleshooting" before contacting SoftBank for

service or repairs.

If you cannot find solutions or solve problems, contact SoftBank

Mobile Customer Center, Customer Assistance (P.15-41) in your

subscription area and provide a detailed description of the

problem.

® Repairs within warranty are performed under terms and conditions
described.

® QOut of warranty, possible repairs are performed upon request at
subscriber expense.

For other services, contact the distributor, the nearest SoftBank
Shop or SoftBank Mobile Customer Center, General Information
(P.15-41).

Replacement parts are available for 6 years after termination of
production.

® SoftBank is not liable for any damages resulting from use of this
product.

® SoftBank is not liable for any damages resulting from accidental
loss/alteration of handset data. Keep a copy of Phone Book
entries, etc. in a separate place.

® Disassembling or modifying handset may violate the Radio Law.
Modified handset will not be repaired.



From a SoftBank handset, dial toll free at 157
for General Information or 113 for Customer Assistance

SoftBank Mobile Customer Center SoftBank Mobile Global Call Center
From outside Japan, dial +81-3-5351-3491

(International charges apply.)

Call these numbers toll free from landlines.

Subscription Area

Service Center

Phone Number

Hokkaido, Aomori, Akita, lwate, Yamagata, Miyagi, Fukushima, Niigata, Tokyo,
Kanagawa, Chiba, Saitama, Ibaraki, Tochigi, Gunma, Yamanashi, Nagano,
Toyama, Ishikawa, Fukui

General Information

0088-240-157

Customer Assistance

0088-240-113

Aichi, Gifu, Mie, Shizuoka

General Information

0088-241-157

Customer Assistance

0088-241-113

Osaka, Hyogo, Kyoto, Nara, Shiga, Wakayama

General Information

0088-242-157

Customer Assistance

0088-242-113

Hiroshima, Okayama, Yamaguchi, Tottori, Shimane, Tokushima, Kagawa, Ehime,
Kochi, Fukuoka, Saga, Nagasaki, Oita, Kumamoto, Miyazaki, Kagoshima, Okinawa

General Information

0088-250-157

Customer Assistance

0088-250-113

For SoftBank handset or service information, call General Information. For repairs, call Customer Assistance.

ﬁ xipuaddy

15-41



	Appendix
	USIM Card
	About USIM Card
	USIM Card Installation

	Battery
	Battery Installation

	Software Update
	Software Update

	Troubleshooting
	Troubleshooting

	Key Assignments
	Key Assignments

	Pager Codes
	Pager Code List

	Character Codes
	Character Code List

	Weather Indicators
	Weather Indicator List

	Specifications
	Specifications
	Memory Card Structure & Contents

	Menu List
	Menu List

	Index
	Index

	Warranty & Service
	Warranty & Service

	Customer Service
	Customer Service





